2022.  Therefore,  the Group intends to raise additional funding through the issuance of the
Subscription Shares for repayment of part of the Group’s outstanding loans. The Directors
consider that the Subscription represents an opportunity for the Group to reduce its liabilities
and broaden the capital base and Shareholder base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors
consider that the Subscription is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

The Directors consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement, which were negotiated on an
arm’s length basis and agreed on normal commercial terms between the parties thereto, are fair
and reasonable, and the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a
whole.

Shareholding structure of the company
Set out below was the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of the

Subscription Announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription, for
illustration purposes only:

Name of Shareholders

As at the date
of the Subscription

announcement
Immediately after completion

of the Subscription
Number of

issued Shares Approximate %
Number of

issued Shares Approximate %

Dr. Hui 3,769,739,112 67.19 3,769,739,112 64.95
The Subscriber – – 193,750,000 3.34
Public Shareholders 1,840,792,282 32.81 1,840,792,282 31.71

Total 5,610,531,394 100.00 5,804,281,394 100.00

USE OF THE NET PROCEEDS FROM THE SUBSCRIPTION
The gross proceeds from the Subscription was HK$23,250,000 and the net proceeds from the
Subscription, after deduction of the expenses related to the Subscription of approximately
HK$100,000, was estimated to be approximately HK$23,150,000, which was used entirely for
repayment of liabilities of the Group.

17

WISDOM WEALTH RESOURCES INVESTMENT HOLDING GROUP LIMITED • Interim Report 2022

Disclosure of Interests
　

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES
As at 30 June 2022, the interests of the Directors and chief executives and their associates in